Senate Bill 44

Printed pursuant to Senate Interim Rule 213.28 by order of the President of the Senate in conformance with presession filing rules, indicating neither advocacy nor opposition on the part of the President (at the request of Governor Kate Brown for Government Ethics Commission)

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure **as introduced.**

Permits executive director of Oregon Government Ethics Commission to designate employee of commission to fulfill any duty or responsibility assigned to executive director by law or by commission.

1	A BILL FOR AN ACT								
2	Relating to the	executive d	lirector of	the Oregon	Government	Ethics	Commission;	amending	(

2 Relating to the executive director of the Oregon Government Ethics Commission; amending ORS 244.310.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. ORS 244.310 is amended to read:

244.310. (1) The Oregon Government Ethics Commission shall appoint an executive director to serve at the pleasure of the commission.

(2) The executive director is responsible for the administrative operations of the commission and shall perform such other duties as may be designated or assigned to the executive director from time to time by the commission. The executive director may designate a person employed by the commission to fulfill any duty or responsibility assigned to the executive director by law or by the commission.

(3) The commission may not delegate the power to adopt rules or issue commission advisory opinions to the executive director. The executive director may issue staff advisory opinions as provided in ORS 244.282.

15 16

4

5

6 7

8

9

10

11 12

13

14